specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to determine the fair value of an instrument are observable, the
instruments are included in Level 2. If one or more of the significant inputs are not based on observable market data,
the instrument is included in Level 3.

For Level 3 financial assets, the Group adopts the valuation techniques to determine the fair value. The fair value
measurement of the financial instruments may involve unobservable inputs such as discount rate and possibility
of payment. The Group periodically reviews all significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments used to
measure the fair values of financial assets in Level 3.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

133Annual Report 2020

December 31, 2020

38.  FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Unobservable inputs and sensitivity analysis of Level 3 assets and liabilities

Below is a summary of significant unobservable inputs to the valuation of financial instruments together with a
quantitative sensitivity analysis as at December 31, 2020 and 2019.

Valuation
technique

Significant
unobservable

input Range Sensitivity of fair value of the input

Long-term payables
measured at FVTPL

Discounted cash
flow method

Discount rate 2020: 4.77% — 5.25%
(2019: 4.64% — 5.18%)

2020: 1% (December 31, 2019: 1%)
increase/decrease in discount rate would

result in decrease/increase in fair value by 3%
(2019: 4%)

Possibility of
payment

2020: 80% — 90%
(2019: 60% — 65%)

2020: 1% (December 31, 2019: 1%)
increase/decrease in possibility of payment

would result in decrease/increase in fair value
by 1% (2019: 2%)

Fair value hierarchy

The following tables illustrate the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Group’s financial instruments:

Assets measured at fair value

As at December 31, 2020

Fair value measurement using
Quoted

prices
in active
markets
(Level 1)

Significant
observable

inputs
(Level 2)

Significant
unobservable

inputs
(Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets at FVTPL 31,774 — — 31,774

As at December 31, 2019

Fair value measurement using
Quoted

prices
in active
markets
(Level 1)

Significant
observable

inputs
(Level 2)

Significant
unobservable

inputs
(Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets at FVTPL 32,191 — — 32,191

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

134 Ascentage Pharma Group International

December 31, 2020

38.  FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Fair value hierarchy (Continued)

Liabilities measured at fair value

As at December 31, 2020

Fair value measurement using
Quoted

prices
in active
markets
(Level 1)

Significant
observable

inputs
(Level 2)

Significant
unobservable

inputs
(Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Long-term payables measured at FVTPL — — 73,574 73,574

As at December 31, 2019

Fair value measurement using
Quoted

prices in
active

markets
(Level 1)

Significant
observable

inputs
(Level 2)

Significant
unobservable

inputs
(Level 3) Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Long-term payables measured at FVTPL — — 51,248 51,248

The movements in the fair value measurements within Level 3 during the reporting period are as follows:

Long-term payables
measured at FVTPL

2020 2019
RMB’000 RMB’000

Carrying amount at January 1 51,248 10,034
Net loss from a fair value adjustment recognized in other expenses in profit or loss 22,326 41,214

73,574 51,248

During the year, there were no transfers of fair value measurements between Level 1 and Level 2 and no transfers into
or out of Level 3 for both financial assets and financial liabilities (2019: Nil).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

135Annual Report 2020

December 31, 2020

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise cash and bank balances. The main purpose of these financial
instruments is to raise finance for the Group’s operations. The Group has various other financial assets and liabilities
such as trade payables, which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, credit risk,
liquidity risk and equity price risk. The director reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they